

COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JAMES RICHARD JOHNSON
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY**
Respondent;

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA**
Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

Case No. S209167

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 31 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal Case No.
E055194 (4th Dist., Div. 2)

San Bernardino County
Superior Court Case No.
CIVDS1105422

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Two

After Appeal from the Superior Court of San Bernardino County,
The Honorable David Cohn, Judge, Presiding

MICHAEL A. RAMOS

District Attorney

BRENT J. SCHULTZE

SBN 230837

Deputy District Attorney

Appellate Services Unit

412 W. Hospitality Lane,

First Floor

San Bernardino, CA,

92415-0042

Telephone: (909) 891-3302

Fax: (909) 891-3303

bschultze@sbcda.org

Attorneys for Respondent and

Real Party in Interest, the

People of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE ON REVIEW..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

 Appellant’s Registerable Offense..... 3

 Appellant’s Petition for Writ of Mandate..... 3

 The Trial Court’s Denial of the Petition 4

 The Appeal 5

MEMORANDUM 6

I. APPELLANT’S OFFENSE OF CONVICTION IS A
MANDATORY REGISTRATION OFFENSE UNDER THE SEX
OFFENDER REGISTRATION ACT 6

II. *HOFSCHEIER*’S EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS IS BASED
ON SEXUAL CONDUCT AND CONSIDERS THE VICTIM’S
AGE 7

III. *HOFSCHEIER*’S EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS
REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S AGE.. 8

 A. Voluntary Sexual Intercourse Can Be Prosecuted
 Under Multiple Statutes..... 8

 1. Section 261.5 8

 2. Section 288 8

 B. Unlawful Sexual Intercourse Crimes under Section
 261.5 All Take the Defendant’s Age into Account 9

 C. *Hofscheier* Considered the Defendant’s Age 10

IV. THE *HOFSCHEIER* EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS
SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING REQUIRING
MANDATORY REGISTRATION, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO
UNEQUAL TREATMENT..... 11

 A. The Heart of *Hofscheier’s* Equal Protection Analysis Is
 Conduct 11

 B. Appellant’s Oral Copulation Conviction..... 11

 C. Application of the *Hofscheier* Equal Protection Analysis
 to Appellant..... 12

V. THE ANALYSIS ABOVE AND IN *MANCHEL BETTER*
PRESERVES THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT 12

 A. Portions of Section 288a Remain Mandatory
 Registration Offenses 13

 B. The Legislature Has Shown That It Intends to Protect
 14- and 15-Year-Olds from Predatory Adults 13

 C. *Ranscht* and the Cases that Followed it Erred 14

 1. *Ranscht* Did Not Appreciate the Importance of
 Conduct in Differentiating Statutes 15

 2. *Hofscheier* Does Not Support *Ranscht’s* Distinction
 between Specific and General Intent Sex Crimes..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (Jan. 31, 2013, E055194) [nonpub. opn.].....	14
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 464.....	8
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 72	4
<i>People v. Deletto</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 458	8
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289.....	9
<i>People v. Fox</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 394.....	8
<i>People v. Greer</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 589	9
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185.....	passim
<i>People v. Luansing</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 676	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>People v. Manchel</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1108.....	4, 5, 14
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 434	13
<i>People v. Paz</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 293.....	14
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351	9
<i>People v. Ranscht</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1369	passim
<i>People v. Ward</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 459	8

Statutes

Penal Code section 261.5.....	passim
Penal Code section 264.....	13
Penal Code section 286.....	3
Penal Code section 288.....	passim
Penal Code section 288a.....	passim
Penal Code section 290.....	6, 11, 12
Penal Code section 290.001	11
Penal Code section 290.004	11
Penal Code section 290.005	11

Penal Code section 290.006	3
Penal Code section 290.008	11
